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December 4, 1992 

Mr. John Lewis 
Wisconsin Department of Transportation 
Office of Environmental Analysis 
4802 Sheboygan Avenue 
Madison, WI 53702 

. RE: WDOT Project #7030-09-71 
•y Bar,• USH 10, Fairchild, Clark County, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Lewis: 

RMT, Inc. 
744 Heartland Trail 
P. 0. Box 8923 
Madison, WI 53708-8923 
Phone: 608-831-4444 
FAX: .608-831-3334 

or:c· 1 ~ 199c. 

OFFICE OF 
-:N\1. ANALYSJ• 

This letter documents site activities performed during excavation, hauling, and disposal of petroleum­
impacted soil encountered during Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WOOl) highway 
construction activities adjacent to the •y Bar,• near the intersection of USH 10 and USH 12, Fairchild, 
Wisconsin. I have included a brief background and a discussion of findings, conclusions, and 
recommendations. 

Background 

On Monday, August 17th, 1992, strong petroleum odors and stained soils were reported by WDOT 
personnel during excavation activities to remove unsuitable subgrade soils as part of highway 
improvements to USH 10 near Fairchild, .Clark County, Wisconsin (WDOT project 10 #7303-09-71) 
(see Figure 1). The apparent petroleum release was reported to the Wisconsin Department of Natural 
Resources (WDNR) by WDOT personnel. RMT, Inc. (RMl), Madison, Wisconsin, and its contractors 
were retained by the WDOT to perform over-excavation of the petroleum-impacted soils to facilitate the 
continuance of the ongoing construction activities. 

Findings and Conclusions 

The site is located within the WDOT right-of-way, adjacent to a property known as the •y Bar, I on USH A} ( VI 
10, n~ar .the easter~ interse~ion with USH 12 •. appro~imately 2 mile.s east of Fairchi~~. in Clark ?ounty. 1J IA1 IJ 
The site IS located 1n the NY!': 174 of the l'iJ'V~ 1/4, Se~lluii 8, Townslnp 24N, Aa11ge 4n._ 'rhe adjacent s· 1_\ 
property is owned by Esther.Luna, 424 North Washington Street, Westmont, Illinois, 60559 at (708) €~ . 

. 969-4253. Based on conversations with the former owner of the property, Mr. Lavern Kofman, and tj_"-c..lA...'lf 5" c...J 
with a former tenant, Mr. Ofivid LaPoint, RMT determined that the property was formerly a gas station. ::~~\..)~ ,) 4 N 
The gas station was closed in 1982. The pump island, formerly located in front of the building, was 
removed at that time; however, two gasoline underground storage tanks (one leaded, one unleaded) 
remain near the northwest corner of the building (See Figure 2). According to Mr. Kofman, tanks have 
been present on the property since 1940. The existing tanks and the location of the former pump 
island appear to be on the property currently owned by Esther Luna, and not within the WDOT 
highway right-of-way. 
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During the removal of unsuitable subgrade materials and petroleum-impacted soils, groundwater was 
encountered at a depth of approximately 4 feet. Soils were not excavated below the groundwater. 
The native soils are clays and organic peat. Soil samples for field-screening with a portable 
photoionization detector (PID) were collected along the walls of the excavation, just above the 
interface with the groundwater. The unsuitable subgrade materials were removed as necessary for 
construction purposes, and the petroleum-impacted soils were removed up to the WDOT right-of-way 
limits to the south, and until field-screening results indicated no remaining impacted soils to the north 
and west. Native soils to the east had been previously removed as part of construction activities until 
impacted soils were encountered. Field-screening samples were collected from tests pits excavated to 
the west and east to confirm that the impacted soils had been removed. Table 1 presents a summary 
of field-screening and laboratory analysis results, and soil sample locations are indicated on Figure 2. 
A description of field procedures and methods is included as Attachment 1. 

Soil samples for laboratory analysis were collected at approximate 20-foot intervals along the north, 
west, and south walls of the excavation. A sample of the groundwater in the excavation was also 
collected. Samples were analyzed in the laboratory for gasoline-range organics (GAO) and petroleum 
volatile organic compounds (PVOCs). Four of the samples were also analyzed for lead. 

The analytical results of the samples from the north and west walls of the excavation showed no 
detectable concentrations of GAO or PVOCs. One sample, WW-1, showed an elevated lead 
concentration of 49 mg/kg. Four of the five samples from the south wall had GAO concentrations 
ranging from 53 to 7,700 mg/kg. PVOCs were also detected in these four samples. The groundwater 
sample, GW-1, had a GAO concentration of 7,100 J.J9fL, and PVOCs were also detected. Table 2 
presents a summary of the laboratory analyses results. Laboratory data sheets are included as 
Attachment 2. . , ... ,_ _ _ · 

~-':,-·. ~ . . . __ ·., ....... _..-.;- .· -·,,. ~- ~-~,~~ ~>~~~·/ __ ~;~~- ·=:~_: <.. ,. ~;-~·.< 

Approximately 450 cubic yards of petroleum-impacted soils were excavated an'ci ·i~mediateiy haui~ to 
the Allied Blacktop Corporation asphalt plant, Eau Claire, Wisconsin, for tempora,Y stockpiling and 
eventual thermal treatment. One field-screening sample was collected for each truck load of soil 
removed from the site. The soil samples were collected from the backhoe buckets as they were 
placed in the trucks. Three soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis, as required by the 
WDNR for thermal treatment of the soils at an asphalt batch plant. Table 3 presents a summary of 
laboratory analyses for the excavated soil. · 

Petroleum-impacted soils have been removed as much as practicable from within the WDOT highway 
right-of-way limits. Laboratory analysis results and field observations indicate that impacted soils 
remain to the south of the right-of-way on the •y Bar- property. Also, the area appears to have a high 
water table, and the groundwater appears to have been impacted by this petroleum release. The 
source of the petroleum release is likely the former pump island and associated piping located on the 
•y Bar- property. 
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December 4, 1992 
page 3 

Recommendations 

Based on the information obtained by RMT during the site activities, it is our opinion that the WDOT is 
not responsible for the petroleum release. The source of the release appears to be from the former 
gasoline dispensers on the property known as the •y Bar, • currently owned by Esther Luna. The 
WDNR will likely contact the owner of the property regarding taking steps to further investigate the 
impacts of the release. · 

If you have any questions or comments regarding this site, please call me or Dick Fish. 

Sincerely, 

e~o£1~1&~ 
Senior Engineering Tec~n 

9~&~ 
Richard P. Fish 
Program Manager, Construction Management 

amg 

Attachment 
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TABLE 1 

SUMMARY OF FIELD-SCREENING AND LABORATORY ANALYSES RESULTS 

S-1 Boring (hand-augered} 2 6 * 
S-2 Boring (hand-augered) 3 32 * 
S-3 Boring (hand-augered) 4 145 \ * 
S-4 North wall of excavation 4. 2 * 
S-5 North wall of excavation 4 3 * 
S-6 South wall of excavation 4 160 * 
S-7 pit 4 16 * 
S-8 4 11 * 
S-9 4 0 * 
S-10 wall of excavation 2 0 * 
S-11 wall of excavation 2 o · * 
S-12 wall of excavation 3 7 * 
S-13 wall of excavation 4 1 * 
S-14 pit 4 30 * 
S-15 pit 4 0 * 
S-16 pit 4 0 * 
S-17 pit 4 0 · * 
S-18 North wall of excavation 4 15 * 
S-19 North wall of excavation 4 16 * 
S-20 North wall of excavation 4 3 * 
S-21 North wall of excavation 4 10 * 
S-22 wall of excavation 4 3 * 
S-23 4 7 * 
S-24 North wall of excavation 4 0 * 
S-25 4 0 * 
SW-2 4 130 I 3,000 

SW-3 4 15 <6.1 

NW-1 North wall of excavation 4 0 <6.1 

NW-2 North wall of excavation 4 0 <5.6 

DT-1 Dump truck load 1.5 90 * 
DT-2 Dump truck load 1.5 140 * 
DT-3 Dump truck load 1.5 90 6,000 

DT-4 Dump truck load 1.5 150 * 

10370.01 OOOO:RTB:falr1027.t 



TABLE 1 (CONTINUED) 

SUMMARY OF FIELD-SCREENING AND LABORATORY ANALYSES RESULTS 

DT-5 Dump truck load 1.5 100 * 
DT-6 Dump truck load 1.5 110 * 
DT-7 Dump truck load 1.5 80 7,700 

DT-8 Dump truck load 1.5 130 * 
DT-9 Dump truck load 1.5 60 * 
DT-10 Dump truck load 1.5 210 * 
DT-11 Dump truck load 1.5 0 <6.0 

DT-12 Dump truck load 1.5 1 * 
DT-13 Dump truck load 1.5 0 * 
DT-14 Dump truck load 1.5 120 * 
DT-15 Dump truck load 1.5 12 * 
DT-16 Dump truck load 1.5 4 * 
DT-17 Dump truck load 1.5 65 * 
DT-18 Dump truck load 1.5 13 * 
DT-19 Dump truck load 1.5 0 * 
DT-20 Dump truck load 1.5 30 * 
DT-21 Dump truck load 1.5 15 * 
DT-22 Dump truck load 1.5 3 * 
DT-23 Dump truck load 1.5 10 * 
DT-24 Dump truck load 1.5 2 * 
DT-25 Dump truck load 1.5 16 * 
DT-26 Dump truck load 1.5 4 * 
DT-27 Dump truck load 1.5 16 * 
DT-28 Dump truck load 1.5 4 * 
DT-29 Dump truck load 1.5 7 * 
DT-30 Dump truck load 1.5. 0 * 

NOTES: 

Sample number is referenced on Figure 2. 
Approximate depth is measured from surface of excavation. 
PID was equipped with a 1 0.6-eV lamp and calibrated to a isobutylene standard in the field. 
Not Analyzed 

10370.01 OOOO:RTB:falr1027.t 



TABLE 2 

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES RESULTS 

GRO <6.1 <5.6 <5.6 1,700 3,000 <6.1 53 7,700 <6.1 7,100 

Methyl-tert -butyl-ether <0.0012 <0.0011 <0.0011 <2.9 <5.6 <0.061 <0.056 <24 <0.0011 10 

Benzene <0.0012 <0.0011 <0.0011 <2.9 <5.6 <0.061 0.70 <24 <0.0011 10 

Toluene 0.002 <0.0011 <0.0015 <2.9 <5.6 <0.061 4 20 " 670 0.0017 61 .. 
Ethylbenzene <0.0012 <0.0011 <0.0011 •11-.. 1~ <0.061 0.810 24Q <0.0011 33 

..Xylenes · <0.0036 <0.0034 <0.0034 "JJ 25 ~ 52 <0.180 3.50 1,000 <0.0033 91 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene I <0.0012 I <0.0011 I <0.0011 I ' 26_ I .. 33 I <0.061 I 0.450 I 220 . I <0.0011 I 100 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 <o.oo12 <0.0011 <0.0011 '18 . 49 <0.061 0.980 360 .. <0.0011 64 

Lead I * * 1.2 * 2.6 * * 13 49' "] * ,. 

PAH * * * * * * u * * * 

PID Reading (instrument 0 0 * * 130 15 * I * I * I * 
units as isobutylene}2 

NOTES: j'?,J/f : fr :J ;.._J C d"? ~ u H-er k,/c:/~J ;;~.,;f 
jvv 5 : l-ot-,) 6 .J -.i" ; o:_it-u /tei/d,:__ /-;.../ :; 

Sample Number is referenced on Figure 2. Ct/v' 1 : fr<~kJ c; :J-.;o -PJfv- !tot...Jj '?;~;.;( 
2 PID was equipped with a 1 0.6-eV lamp and calibrated to an isobutylene standard in the field. 
3 GW-1 is a groundwater sample; concentrations are reported in pg/L 

* Not Analyzed 
u Undetected 

(?...C. 
£.Jc c: -<-·c .) N ., ,-4 ;<...,_ ,J .._ ~ 1'< > . ~f 

10370.01 OOOO:ATB:falr1027.t j(.CL G t.r-.1 



TABLE 3 

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES RESULTS FOR EXCAVATED SOIL 

GRO I 6,000 7,700 <6.0 

M ethyl-tert -butyl-ether <5.3 <11 <0.0012 

Benzene <5.3 <11 <0.0012 

Toluene <5.3 40 0.0013 

Ethylbenzene 35 59 <0.0012 

Xylenes 100 - 260 <0.0036 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 94 100 <0.0012 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 170 210 <0.0012 

Lead 13 4.2 I 2.3 

PID Reading (instrument units as1 90 80 I 0 
isobutyl en e) 

NOTES: p(J : 

PID was equipped with a 10.6-eV lamp and calibrated to an isobutylene standard in the field. 

10370.01 OOOO:RTB:falr1 027.t 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

FIELD PROCEDURES AND METHODS 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

FIELD PROCEDURES AND METHODS 

Field-Screening of Soli Samples 

Soil samples were collected and screened in the field for the presence of VOCs in conformance with 

the field instrument techniques as described in the Wisconsin Closure Assessments for Underground 

Storage Tanks (Tank Owner's Guide for Underground Storage Tanks, Wisconsin, DILHR, October 

1990). The sample locations are indicated on Figure 2. The samples were field-screened using a 

ThermoEnvironmental Model 580-B portable PID, equipped with a 1 0.6-eV lamp. The instrument was 

last factory-serviced and calibrated in July 1991. The instrument was calibrated to an isobutylene 

standard before use in the field, and no calibration adjustment was necessary. The ambient outside 

air temperature during sampling was approximately 60"F. 

The field-screening samples were collected by exposing a fresh face of soil approximately 18 inches 

into the native soil and scooping the soil into a-ounce jars. Clean protective gloves and scoops were 

used to collect each of the samples. The jars were sealed with aluminum foil and caps, the soil was 

agitated by shaking to release vapors, and the samples were allowed to equilibrate to a temperature 

of approximately 60"F. Equilibration was achieved by allowing the sample jars to stand for 

approximately 15 minutes. Immediately following equilibration, the air in the headspace of each jar 

was sampled by inserting the probe of the PID through the foil seal, allowing the sample air to be 

drawn through the instrument. The maximum reading indicated by the instrument was recorded in the 

field notebook. 

Soil Sampling for Laboratoty Analysis 

Selected soil samples for laboratory analysis were collected from representative locations in the 

excavation. The samples were collected by exposing a fresh face of soil approximately 18 inches into 

the native soil and scooping the soil into appropriate wide-mouth laboratory containers. Clean 

protective gloves and scoops were used to collect each sample. Methanol preservative was added to 

the sample jars to be used for gasoline-range organic (GAO) analysis, in accordance with the WDNR 

guidance. The sample containers were immediately sealed and labeled with the sample number, 

description, date, time, and sample collector's name and immediately placed in an iced cooler. 

Appropriate sample containers, preservatives, labels, and forms had previously been supplied by RMT 

, Laboratories. The samples were transported to RMT Laboratories in Madison, Wisconsin, within the 

required time frame under chain-of-custody documentation. 

10370.01 OOOO:MS8:1ewfe.2 
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Laboratory Analysis 

The laboratory analyses for GRO were performed using the modified EPA methods as specified in the 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUSl) Analytical Guidance, WDNR, April 1992. The analysis for 

PVOCs was performed by gas chromatography (GC) in accordance with EPA Method 8020. 

Compositional lead analysis was performed by inductively coupled plasma in accordance with SW846, 

method 601 o. 

10370.01 OOOO:MSB:Iewls.2 
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PROJECT NAME: 
PROJECT NUMBER: 
SAMPLE NUMBER(S): 
METHOD: 
DATE: 

INC. 

LABORATORIES 

CASE NARRATIVE 
VOLATILE ORGANIC GC ANALYSIS 

WDOT - FAIRCHILD 
10370.01 
97720 - 97725, 97819 - 97825 
GRO 
10/02/92 

These samples were analyzed at least once within the 14-day holding 
time. Reanalysis occu.rred after the expiration of the holding time in order 
to confirm high levels and to meet RMT quality control measures. 

RMT. Inc., 744 Heartland Trail, P. 0. Box 8923, Madison, Wl53708-8923, Phone: 608-831-4444, Fax: 608-831- 7530 
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1 

A 

B(n) 

c 

DP 

E 

F 

H(n) 

L 

M 

R 

T 

v 

w 

X 

y 

z 

INC. 

® 

LABORATORIES 

LUST Data Qualifier Sheet 

Sample odor present. 

Analyte present in the method blank. If the processes that were applied to the sar:nple 
· were applied to the method blank, the value of the analyte in the method blank would 

likely be •n.• 

Elevated detection limit (see Case Narrative). 

Unidentified but detected peaks. 

Analyte concentration exceeds calibration range (see Case Narrative). 

Repeated surrogate failure (see Case Narrative). 

Analysis perform'ed •n• days past holding time. 

Detects in trip blank. 

Methanol leakage. 

Relative percent difference high (see Case Narrative). 

Retention time variance; analyte identification not confirmed. 

Heavy hydrocarbon present. 

Sample received with headspace. 

Significant peaks outside the chromatographic window not included in quantitation 
scheme. 

Significant peaks within the chromatographic window. 

Elevation in chromatographic baseline not included in quantitation scheme. 

Effective 6/19/92 

RMT. Inc., 744 Heartland Trail. P. 0. Box 8923, Madison. Wl53 708-8923, Phone: 608-831-4444, Fax: 608-83 1-7530 
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CLIENT: WDOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE t/: 97822 
PHO,.JECT tt: 10370.0.1 
WOHK ORDER tt: 920825-1037001 
STAT ION ID: f\.fU!-1 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
METHOD: WDNR ( 4/~/2) 
pH : PRESERVED 

INC. 

LABORATORIES 

Pi\C.JE: 1 

HEPOHT DATE: 10/05/92 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/21/92 
EXTHACTION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/10/92 
WI UNR LAB lD: 113138520 

MODIFIED G . .;SOLINE RANGE OHC.JANlCS REPORT 

DNH tt PAHAMETEH . RESULT 
====== ========= 

78920 Gasoline <6.1 H(6) 

Laboratory standard used: Macro Scientific 

METHOD 
DET. 
LIMIT UNITS 

5.0 mg/lzg 

-~-~~---~---------------------
Supervisor's signature 

dry u;·+ 
L • 

74~ Heartlanct Trail,P.O.Hox 802~, Madison, Wl 53708-8923. (608)831-4~~~ 
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I . 

INC. 

LA BORA TORIES 

PAGE: 1 
. CLIENT: UJDOT- FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE#: 97823 . I PHOt.lECT #: 10370.01 
WOHK OHDER #: 920825-1037001 
STATION ID: l'ru.i-2 

REPORT DATE: 10/05/9.2 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/21/92 
EXTRACTION DATE: 

I 
' 

SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
METHOD: UJDNR (4/92) 
pH : PRESERVED 

ANALYSIS DATE: 09/10/92 
WI DNR LAB JD: 113138520 

MODIFIED GASOLINE RANUE ORGANICS REPOHT 

DNH tt PARAi\·1ETER 
===== ========= ====== 

78920 Gasoline <5.6 H(6) 

Laboratory standard used: Macro Scientific 

METHOD 
DEl'. 
Lll\1IT UNITS 
===:::::= ===== 

5.0 mg/Jzg dry wt. 

-~-~--~------------------------
Supervisor's s.ignature · 



CLIENT: UJDOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE tt: 97824 
PROc.lECT tl: 10370.01 
WORK ORDER tt: 920825-1037001 
STAT lC1N lD: f\!UJ-:3 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
METHOD: WDNR (4/92) 
pH : PRESERVED 

PAGE: 1 

HEPOHT DATE: 10/05/92 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/21/92 
EXTH:-\CTION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/10/92 
WI DNH LAB lD: 113138520 

i'v!ODlFIED GASOLINE HANGE ORGANICS REPORT 

DNH tt . PAHA\1ETEH RESUL'l' 
===::;:= ========= 

78920 c.:;asol ine <5.6 H(6) 

Laboratory· st.:=tndard used: ~;1acn:; Scientific 

METHOD 
DET. 

. Lll\UT UNl'J'S 

5.0 mg/l'g dry u;t. 

I --~--~---~---------------------
supervisor's signature 

744 He.:=n-tland Tl-ail,P.O.Bo;..; 8023, :'.ladison, \1'1 53708-8923. (608)831-4-±..J,-t 



1 

1 

CLJE:':T: 1JJDOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE ff: 97720 · 
PHO,.!ECT ff: 10~570. 01 
UJORK ORDER ff: 920824-1037001 
STATIClN ID: SIJ.i-1 
SAMPLE COLLECTOH: MA 
METHOD: U!DNR (4/92) 
!JH PH.ESER\/EL1 

DN¥-: tt 
====== ========= 

78920 Gasoline 

MODlFlED 

Laboratory standard used: 

INC. 

LABORATORIES 

PAGE: 1 

REPORT DATE: 10/05/92 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/20/92 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
A:"iAL'r'SfS DATE: 09/03/92 
Wl DNH LAB ID: 113138520 

(;ASOLl:'JE RANGE ORGANICS REPORT 

.METHOD 
UET. 

H•t.:C:!:! .,. 
'1. .1_,\...J'-J L-.~ j 

====== ===== ===-== 

1700 A 5.0 

I -~-~~-----------------------
~~~Llper~~ isc;l- 's ~;ignatLlre 

Q00') 
Li./LJo_l! '.1'1 S87()8-8<J23. 



CLlE:'-iT: 1..VDOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE 11: ·97721 
PROJECr 11: 10370.01 
WORK ORDER 11: 920824-1037001 
s·rA·r IC>I'~ II): S1~'-2 

SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
METHOD: U!DNH (4/92) 
l)H i-'t-~E[::JER\JEIJ 

INC. 

LA BORA TORIES 

PA(Jt-:: 1 

F-~~:PC)R ·r L)A·r~:: 10/05/92 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/20/92 

AI'JALJ\'SIS [)A.rE: 09/03/02 
WI UNR LAB ID: 113138520 

MODil···; C:D (jASOLlNE RANGE ORGANICS REPORT 

DET. 
DNR tl PARAMETER Ut:<.:l ll T 

J \1 ..... \.J\..../.L.J J LIMIT UNITS 
===== ========= 

78~120 l1asoline 30()() A 5.0 mg/l~g dry wt. 

L.abo1·aton,r standat·d us.sd: · ~.:acco Scient i fie 

~. / . . 

,L,L~~-~----------------------------
Supervi sor' s signattll·~. . . 

~t' _i ;33 7 () 8-8923. 



CLIENT: UlDOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE tl: 97722 
PRO .. IECT tt: 10370.01 
WOI-n·~ OHDER t/: 920824-1037001 
STATION lD: SUJ-3 

f · SAi\iPLE COLLECTOR: M/\ 
METHOD: U!Dr',;R ( 4/92) 
pH PRESERVED 

INC. 

LA BORA TORIES 

HEPOHT .DATE: 10/05/92 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/20/92 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
A!'JALYSIS DATE: . 08/26/92 
UJl l)I'lH l..AF.~ liJ: 11.3138520 

MOt)} FlED GASOLlNE HANCiE OHCiAN1 CS HEPOHT 

DNR tl 
===== 

I· 78t/20 

1 . 

I 
I . 

,. 

I. 

I 

METHOD 

PAHAMETEH r~ESU1.~1· 

======= 

Gasoline <6.1 5.0 

l -~-~~--~----~---------------~----
SupP.rvisor 's signattu·e 

7 l '\1TTC: 
\.JJ , .... J '-' 

===== 

· mg/J.zg dry u;t. 

744 Heartland ·rrail,P.O.Hox 8923, Marlison, WI 53708-8923. (608)831-4~4~ 



I. INC. 

I LA BORA TORIES 

,. 
PAGE: :l 

CLIE~-n·: UIDOT - FAIECHILD 

1 
SAr·1PLE tt: 97819 
PROt.lECT 11: 10370. 0 l 
UJORK ORDER tt: 92082.5-1037001 
STATION ID: SU:-4 

REPORT DATE: 10/0~d92 

COLLECT.ION DATE: 08/21/92 
EXTRACTION DATE: 

I 

SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
METHOD: UIDNR (4/92) 
pH : PRESERVED 

ANALYSIS "DATE: 09/10/92 
Wl DNH LAB ID: 113138.520 

MODlf'IED GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS REPOHT 

DNR tt PARAMETER RESULT 
====== 

78920 Gasoline 5:.i H(6) 

Laboratory :;tandard used: Macl-o Scientific 

METHOD 
!JET. 
LIMIT Ul'dTS 
===== ===== 

5.0 mg /l~g dry u;t . 

-~--~--~------------------------
Supel-vi:;or's signatur·e 



- -, 

I 
I . 

CLlEi\T: UJDOT - F.I\IHCHlLD 

INC. 

LA BORA TORIES 

P..\GE: 1 

1 
SA;\1PLE tt: 97820 
PROJECT tt: 10370.01 
UiORK ORDER tt: 920825-1037001 

HEPOHT DATE: 10/05/92 
C~()lJLEC'l'.[C.)~~ [)A~rt~: (l8/21 /(_i2 
E>~TRACT1 ON DATE: 

STATTON ID: SW-5 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
METHOD: UJDNR (4/92) 
pH : PRESERVED 

ANAL'r'SlS DATE: 0~//11/92 
WI DNH LAB lD: 113138520 

MODI FlED GASOLINE HANC;E ORGANICS REPORT 

DNR tt PARAJ\1ETEH RESULT 
====== ========= =====·= 

78920 Gasoline. 7700 H(6) 

Laboratory standard used: Macro Scientific 

METHOD 
DET. 

· LIMIT UNITS 
===== ===== 

5.0 mg/kg dry 

~-~---~-------------------------
Supen;isor' s signature 

U·+-
• L • 



CLIENT: WDOT - FAIRCHILD 

PRO .. IECT tt: 10370.01 l 
S/\MPLE 1t: 07821 

\lJOHK ORDER tt: 020825-1037001 
STATION ID: WUJ-1 

I SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
METHOD: \lJDNH (4/02) 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

PRESERVED 

DNR tt PARAMETER 
===== ========= 

78920 Gasoline 

MODIFIED 

INC. 

LABORATORIES 

PAGE: 1 

1-\EJ!OR.T DATE: 10/05/<)2 
COLLECT.ION DATE: 08/21 /<)2 
EXTRACT10N DATE: 
A~~ALVSIS DATE: 08/26/02 
WI DNR LAB lU: 113138520 

GASOLINE HANGE ORGANICS REPORT 

======= 

<6.1 H(7) 

.METHOD 
DET. 
LIMIT Ul'~rrs 

5.0 mg/kg dry wt. 

Laboratory standard used: Macro Scientific 

-~-~-~~-----------------------------
Supervisor's signature 

744 Heart land 'l'ra i 1 , P. 0. Bo;-~ 8023, M<=td i sen, U.:J 53 708-8<)23. ( 608) 831--±:l-±-± 



CLIEr'~T: WDOT - FAIRCHILD 

I 
SAMPLE tt: 97723 
PHO,.!ECT tt: 10370.01 
WOHK ORDER tt: 920824-1037001 
STATION lD: DT-3 

1. SAMPLE COLLECTOH: MA 
METHOD: UJDNR (4/92) 
pH PHESEH\/ED 

PM1E: 1 

HEPOHT DATE: 10/05/92 
COLLECT.ION DATE: 08/20/92 
EXTRACTION D,;.\TE: 
ANALVSlS DATE: 09/03/92 
Wl DNR LAB lD: 113138520 

~<!OU1F1ED c;ASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS HEPOHT 

METHC)[) 
DET. 

DNH tt PAHAMETEi--i 
====== ========= ===== ===== 

78920 " Gasoline 6000 E,A - n 
J. '·' mg/l~g dry 

-~---~--~------~--------------------
Superviso r's signature 

U·~ 
• L • 



. J 

l 

,. 

I . 

CLIENT: UJDOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE 11: 97724 
PROJECT 11: 10370.01 
WORE ORDER 11: 920824-1037001 
STATION ID: DT-7 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
J\1ETHOD: UJDNR ( 4/ 1)2) 
pH : PRESERVED 

INC. 

LABORATORIES 

r'ri(3E: 1 

r~r:P(JR1' L);;1·r-:: 1(J/05/<J2 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/20/92 
EXTHAC:TION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/03/92 
WI UNR LAB lD: 113138520 

MODIFIED GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS REPORT 

DNR 11 RESULT 
======== 

78920 Gasoline 7700 H ( 1), . .'\ 

.METHOD 
DET. 
' r~ .1 r·r l.. .. . l.J'J..l.. 1 

5.0 

. -~~--:~--~------------------------

mg/kg \1·+ 
L • 



I. 

I 

I . 
CLIENT: WIXJT - FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE tt: 97825 
PROJECT#: 10370.01 . 
WORK ORDER t/: 920825-1037001 
STATION ID: D'J'-11 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
METHOD: WDNR ( 4/ 1)2) 
pH : PRESERVED 

INC. 

LABORATORIES 

PAGE: 1 

HEPOHT DATE: 10/05/92 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/21/92 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
ANALVSIS DATE: 09/10/92 
Wl DNH LAB ID: 113138520 

MODIFIED GA2~0LlNE RANGE ORGANICS REPORT 

DNB t! PAHA\iETEH HESULT 
===== ========= ======= 

78920 Gasoline <6.0 H(6) 

Laboratory standard used: Macro Scientific 

( 

METHOD 
DET. 
LIMIT UNlTS 
===== ===== 

5.0 mg/Jzg dry u:t. 

f ~-~~-~/~;.~---------------------------. ~-~. 
· SupETVisOl-'s sign;~ture 

744 Heart1and ·;·i-ail,F . O.Eo;"\ 802~., ;·.1C~c!ison, Ul i: .53708-8923. (608)831-~.:1~~ 



I 
,. 

CLJ E~~T: ll./DOT - FAIHCHI LD 
~,AMPLE tt: 97725 
PHO,JECT tt: 10370.01 
WORK ORDER t/: <)~0824-1037001 
STATION lD: GUJ-1 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
METHOD: UJDNR (4/92) 
pH : PRESERVED 

INC. 

® 

LA BORA TORIES 

FAGE: 1 

REPORT DATE: 10/05/92 
CULLECTIOi'i DATE: 08/20/92 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
Ai'JAL'r'SIS DATE: 09/11/<)2 
WI DNH LAB lD: 113138520 

MOD l F l El.J G.ASOL li'iE HAI\:GE OH.C;AN l C:S REFOHT 

ii1ETHOD 
DET. 

DNH tf PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT 
====== ===== 

7892() C1t3sol ine 7100 H(8) tOO ug/L 

. 

J 
-~-~---~-------------------------
Supervisor's signature 



INC. 

® 

LABORATORIES 

SOIL SPIKE 

MODIFIED GRO Method TPH Analysis by Purge and Trap 
================9 ========9 ==========~ ========9 ======9 ======9 . 
Anetyte I I I I spike I % 1 

· I Rt I area I ug/1 I amount I rec'y I 
================1 ========9 ==========~ ========9 ======1 ======1 
Gasoline Renge I 15.64 TO I I · I I I 
Organics I . 43.851 I I I I 

I ======== I ==========~ I I I 
1 total 1 26440690 1 913.51 1000 1 91.3% 1 
I I I I I I 
I I I I I I 
I I I I I I 
I I I I I I 

1,1,-dichloropropane I 24 .951 347330 I 19.2211 I 96.1% I • 
================1 ========1 ==========~ ========9 ======1 ======1 

SOIL SPIKE DUP 

MODIFIED GRO Method TPH Analysis by Purge and Trap 
================1 ========9 ==========~ ========9 ======1 ======9 =======1 ====== 
Anatyte I I I 1 % I abs 1 1 

I Rt I area I ugll I rec'y I diff I mean I RPD 
================1 ========1 ==========~ ========9 ======1 ======1 =======1 ====== 
Gasoline Range I 15.65 TO I I I I I 1 
Organics I 43.84 I I· I I I 1 

I ===:z==== I ==========~ I I I 'I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I total I 26259260 I 907.21 90.7% I 6.31 910.31 0.69% I 
I · I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I 

1,1 ,-dichloropropane I · 24.94 I 352320 I 19.500 I 97 .5% I • 1 1 
================1 ========9 ==========9 ========9 ======1 ======9 =======9 ====== 

• SURROGATE REC0\1ERY 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

RMT. Inc .. 744 Heartland Trail, P. 0. Box 8923. Madison, Wl53708-8923, Phone .· 608-831-4444, Fax: 608-831-7530 



SOIL SPIKE 

I · 
MODIFIED GRO Method TPH Anetysls by Purge end Trap 
================! ========1 ==========1 ========1 ======1 ======i 
Anelyte I I I I spike I % I 

I Rt I area I ug/1 I amount I rec'y 1 
===============9 ========1 ==========1 ========1 ======1 ======1 
Ga.sollne Rangl3 I 15.74 TO I I · I I .I 
organics I 43.85 I I I I I 

I ========I ==========1 I I I 
potel I 25899040 1 894 .71 1000 1 89 .5% 1 
I I I I I I 
I I I I I I 
I I I I I I 
I I I I I I 

1,1,-dlchloropropane I 24.981 348840 I 19.3061 1 96 .5%1 • 
================~ ========1 ==========1 ========1 ======1 ======i 

SOIL SPIKE DUP 

MODIFIED GRO Method TPH Analysis 'rly Purge and Trap 
=====:z:az:=====~ :s:a:::z:zz:; ==========~ ==~=====~ :cz:====1 ::::zz:::Z1 ==:z====i. =====~: 
An<"Jtyte I I I I % I abs I I 

I Rt I area I ug/1 I rec'y I dlff I mean I RPD I 
===============1 ========1 ==========1 ========1 ======1 ======i =======i ====== I 
Gasoline Range I 15.66 TO I I I I I · I I 
organics I 43.78 I I I I I I I 

I ======== I ==========~ I I I I I 
I total I 25555900 I 882.9 1 88.3% 1 11 .9 1 888.81 1.34% 1 
I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I 
I I· I I I I I I 
I I I I I I . I I 

1,1 ,-dlchloroprop<'lne I 24.93 I 335920 I 18.583 I 92 .9% I • I I I 
=======~~========! =====.===1 ==========~ ========1 ======1 ======i =======1 ====== I 

·SURROGATE RECOIERY 

RMT. Inc .. 744 Heartland Trail, P. d. Box 8923, Madison, W153708-8923, Phone : 608-831-4444. Fax:· 608-831- 7530 



.I 

f . 

t·· 

t . 

SOIL SPIKE 

MODIFIED GRO Method TPH Analysis by Purge and Trap 
===.=============~ ========~ =========:o:=j =========j ======~ ==..:===9 
Ana~e I I I I spike I % I 

I Rt I area I ug/1 I amount I rec'y I 
================~ ========9 ===========! =========j ======9 ======9 
Gasoline Renge I 15.79 TO I I I I I 
Organics I 43.521 I I I I 

I ======== I ===========! I I I 
1 total I · 25110480 I 867.51 1ooo I 86.7% 1 
I I I r 1· I 
I I I I I I 
I I I I I I 
I I I I I I 

1.1.-dichloropropane I 25.041 362750 I 20.084 I I 100.4% I • 
================~ ========9 ===========! =========! ======9 ======1 

SOIL SPIKE DUP 

MODIFIED GRO Method TPH Analysis by Purge and Trap 
================~ ========9 ===========! =========j ======9 ======9 =======9 ====== 
Anatyte I I I I % I abs I I 

I Rt I area I ug/1 I rec'y I diff I mean I RPD 
================9 ========9 ===========! =========! ======1 ======1 ========j ====== 
Gasoline Renge 1'15.69 TO I I I I I I 
Organics I 43 .821 I I I I I 

I =n•==== I ;.=::~========! I I I I 
I total I 26023210 1 899 .0 1 89 .9% I 31.6 1 883.21 3.57% 
I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I 

1.1.-dichloropropanel 24 .971 3611801 19.9961100 .0%1• I I 
RM=r,=,~~~=744rt;:A,:;d"fr~it~. =o.· ~ax=B'gffJ! NFadt5tn.=wt=si7as-i3923.=rr{3rfe~·=t(jt-F3 f-Wtttf. Fax: 6o8-83 1-753o 



I. INC. 

LABORATORIES 

GRO CHECK STANDARD 

MODIFIED GRO Method TPH Analysis by Purge end Trllp 
====================1 ========~ ==========1 ============~ ======"'=I 
Analyte I I I I percent 

I Rt I area I ug/1 1 recovery 
============:o=======1 =========j ==========1 ============1 ======== 
Gasoline Range I 15.69 TO I I I 

. Organics ·I 43.83 I I I 
I ======= I ==========1 I 
1 total I 30811770 1 1064.61 106.5% 
I I I I 
I I I I 
I I I I 
I I I I 

1,1-dlchloroprop<~ne 1 24.95 1 346620 1 19.181 1 95.9% • 
====================1 =========j =========='! ============1 ======== 

• SURROGATE RECOVEFY 

1. 

SOIL SPIKE REPUCATE 

MODIFIED _GRO Method TPH Analysis by Purge end Trep 
===============z=====1 ===a•••=1 ::=======a=1 ============1 ========I ======i 
Analyte I I I 1 percent 1 1 

I Rt · I area I ug/1 I recovery I RPD I 
====================1 ========1 ==========1 ============1 =====:;::== I ======1 
Gasoline Range I 15.56 TO I I . I I I 
organics I 43.80 I I I I I 

I ======= I ==========1 I I I 
I total 1 300281501 1037.51 103.8% 1 2.6% 1 
I I I I· I I 
I I I I I I 
I I I I I I 
I I I I I I 

1,1-dlchloropropane 1 24.891 3024701 16.7111 83.6°/o 1 • 1 
====================1 ========1 ==========1 ============1 ========I ======1 I· 
• SURROGATE RECOVEFY 

RMT, Inc. , 744 Heartland Trail, P. 0. Box 8923, Madison, Wl53708-8923, Phone: 608-831-4444, Fax: 608-831- 7530 



I 
I 
I 

I 
l 

I 

INC. 

LABORATORIES 

MODIFIED GRO METHOD . ) 
. ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~==;;=:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::1 ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~ :::::::::::::::::::::::::1 ===========1 :::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ------- ---------1 ------- --------· 
Analyte I ug/1 I R T I area I sample spike percent I 

I I I I amount amount recovery I 
===========================· =======9 ::::::::::::::::::::::::· ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ------- --------·1 ------- ---------
MTBE 12.922 I 15.58 692980 0 20 65oh I 
BENZENE 20.5721 23.19 3369800 0 20 103%1 
1 ,4-0IFLUOROBENZENE 21.770 I 24.48 1121200 0 20 109% I 
TOLUENE 20.124 I 28.79 2792500 0 20 1 OPAl I 
ETHYLBENZENE 21.1591 32.7 2484500 0 20 106% I 
M,P-XYLENES 39.750 I 32.99 5808400 0 20 ggo~ I 
0-XYLENES 20.115 I 33.99 2370000 Q 
BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 22.692 I 3·5.31 1980500 0 

20 101% I 
20 113°h 1 

1 ,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 20.535 I 36.36 2817800 0 20 103% I 
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 20.500 I 37.3 2005000 0 20 102%1 

--- --

RMT. Inc., 744 Heartland Trail, P. 0. Box 8923. Madison. Wl53708-8923, Phone: 608-831-4444, Fax : 608-831-7530 



. I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

PROJECT NAME: 
PROJECT NUMBER: 
SAMPLE NUMBER(S): 
METHOD: 
DATE: 

INC. 

® 

LABORATORIES 

CASE NARRATIVE 
VOLATILE ORGANIC GC ANALYSIS 

WDOT - FAIRCHILD 
10370.01 
97724, 97725, 97819, 97820 
PVOC 
10/02/92 

These samples were analyzed at least once within the 14-day holding 
time. Reanalysis occurred after the expiration of the holding time in order 
to confirm high levels and to meet RMT quality control measures. 

RMT. Inc., 744 Heartland Trail, P. 0. Box 8923, Madison, WI 53708-8923, Phone: 608-831-4444. Fax: 608-83 1-7530 



l 

1 

I 
1 

I . 

I 

B(n) 

D 

INC. 

LABORATORIES 

Organic GC/MS Data Qualifier. Sheet 

Analyte present in the method blank. If the processes that were applied to the sample 
were applied to the method blank, the value of the analyte in the method blank would 
likely be •n.• 

Analyte value from a diluted analysis. 

E · Analyte concentration exceeds calibration range (see Case Narrative). 

H(n) 

J 

NR 

Q 

u 

w 

Effective 3/2/92 

Analysis performed •n• days past holding time. 

Estimated concentration of tentatively identified compound (TIC). 

Not required. 

Qualitative mass· spectral evidence of analyte present; concentration is less than the 
reporting limit. · 

Analyte undetected. 

Sample received with headspace. 

. "== 

RMT. Inc., 744 Heartland Trail, P. 0. Box 8923, Madison, Wl53708-8923, Phone: 608-831-4444. Fax: 608-83 i-7530 



I 
r 

I 
l 
f . 

I 
I. 

INC. 

® 

LABORATORIES 

CLIENT: \11)0T.- FAIRCHILD 
~..;Ar.lPLE tt: 97822 
PHO .. !ECT tt: 10370.01 
WORK ORDER tt: <)20825-1037001 

REPORT DATE: 10/06/<)2 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/21/02 
STATION lD: t'~-1 

SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 

VOLATILE OHGANlC ANALYSIS REPORT 

PARAMETER 

Methyl-tert~butyl-ether 
BenzenP. 
To1uene 
Ethyl benzene 
X~:rlene, tota.l 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ~ 2 = 4-'Ti- ime~th~;l benzerJt.; 

RESULT 
====== 

<l. 2 
.<1 2 

2 0 
<1 2 
<3 6 
<1 2 

lJJ'4 .I 'f.S 

ug/kg dry u:t 
ug /kg dn: u..:·t 
ug/l~g dry u:t 
11g/lzg dry u..:t 
ug /lzg dry u:t 
ttg /kg dry wt 

f T ' ~ 

""'' 

7~4 He .-,rtl ancl Trai1, F.O. He;' 8023, ~.laclisc;n, Uil 53708-8923, Ph:lo08)821-444-l, 



I 
I 
I 

l 
1. 

I· 

INC. 

LA BORA TORIES 

CLIENT: WDOT - . FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE #: 97823 
PHO,JECT tt: 10370.01 
WORK ORDER tt: 920825-1037001 

HEPOHT DATE: 09/30/92 
COLLECT ION DATE: 08/21 /~/2 
STATION lD: NW-2 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: JI;1A · 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALVSIS REPORT 

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS 
========= ====== ===-== 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <1.1 ug/kg 
Benzene <1.1 ug/kg 
Toluene <1.1 ug/lzg 
Ethyl benzene <1.1 ug/l<g 
Xy1enP., total <3.4 ug/l~g 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.1 ug/kg 
1,2,4-TrimethylbenzenP. < 1 . ] ug/l.zg 

Mark Mierttz, OYganic E ~ervtsor 

dry wt. 
dry \L't. 
dry wt. 
dry \L't. 
dry w+-L • 

dry wt. 
dry wt. 



I 

l 

CLIENT: \liDOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE tt: 07824 
PHO.JECT ff: 10:i70. 01 
\1'0RK ORDER tt: 920825-1037001 

REPORT DATE: 09/30/92 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/21/92 
STATION lD: NW-3 
SAi\WLE COLLECTOR: MA 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

PAHAl\·1ETEH 

Methy1-tert-buty1-ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 

· Ethylbenzene 
Xylene, total 
1,3,5-Trjmethylbenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

RESULT Ui'HTS 
====== ====== 

<J 1 ugll~g 

<1 1 ug /l~g 
1 .s ug/l~g 

<1 " ug /l·;:g L 

<3.4 ug/l~g 
<1 .1 ug /lzg 
<1 1 ,,- 11._ 

u~ i i'~ 

dry u:t 
dq: wt 
dry u;t 
dry u:t. 
dry u+ ' '-. 

dry u;t 
.......1'Y""'·!' 
'LIJ. y t • I t-

Wl. 

744 HP.artl:=md Tl-ail, P.n. ko:..:: 8023, Madison, Wl 53708-8023, Ph:l608)831-c.l.-l--l--l-



I. 

INC. 

LABORATORIES 

CLlE:':T: UJDOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE tt: 97720 
PRO .. lECT tf: 1(1')'711 111 

.J,.\. I L.I I \.1 • \.I.J. 

\lJ(JH.l{ C1!--~1Jt-:H #: 920824-1037001 
en:_• 
\o.JW -'-

SAMPLE COLLECTOR: 
~-11:-: ;l'HC.1[) : EPA 8 0 2 0 
pH : LJI'iPHC:SER\/El) 

M/\ 

l-'.)..C;E: 1 

~~EP(Jl-rr [)A.rE: 1.0/05/92 
CULLECTlO:"J DATE: 08/20/92 

ANALVSIS DATE: 
\L'l DNH LAB lD: 

09/03/02 
113138520 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALVSlS HEPORT 

DNJ--!1 tf PARAMETER 
===== ========= 

78032 
78124 
'701 o:l1 

f \.I .1. \ I -L 

"78113 
81:}51 
'7'700C. 
I I L...£-V 

/"'7000 
I L..L.-L.. 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
.>~~:le.ne~ tot~:1l 
1:3: .5-TrimethylbenzenP. 
1:2:4--'J'rimethylbenzene 

RESULT 
:-::::===== 

<2900 
<2900 
<2900 
11000 
25000 
26000 
18000 

LIMIT UNITS 
=-==== ===== 

1 0 
1 0 
1 0 
1 () 
~\ 0 
l () 
1 0 

ug/l(g 
tlg /l-~g 

ug/i~g 

1.1g/lzg 
ug/l~g 

Lig /1-~g 

!Jg/1-~g 

--~--~~~-------------------------
Sllpt:~rf'"'~.isor 1 s si:;naturi=: 

Q('f")') 
\_j .. J LJ .. .J ~ 53 7!)8-- 8<) 23. 

dry 
clr~· 
dry 
cJn: 
dry 
.--1 ,-" 
\..4.1.. ~ 

dry· 

tr•+ 
\.V L. 

ll 
..... 
" L 

u.:t 
,, .... 
\.o.• L 

u:t 



1 

CLIENT: UJDOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAJ1,1PLE it: 97721 
PRO~lECT #: 10370.01 
\.JJOH.K ORDER #: 020824-1037001 
STATION lD: SUi-2 

HEPOHT DATE: 10/05/92 
COLLECTION DATE: OS/20/92 
EXTHAC:TlON DATE: 
ANAL'r'SIS DATE: 0~//03/02 

I. SAMPLE COLLECTOR: 
METHOD: EPA 8020 

MA U:l I)I'~H LAH 1 L): 11313852() 

l 
I 

pH UNPRESEHVED 

\/OLA'rl LE ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

METHOD 
DET. 

DNH. tt PAHAMETEE LIMIT UNITS 
====== ========= 

78032 
78124 
7813.1 
78113 
Q 1 ; ::::. , 
U...J...,)o...J.l.. 

77226 
77222 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylene, tot.-~ll 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

======= 

<5600 
<5600 
<5600 
19000 
520()() 

33000 
49000 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1 0 
3 0 
1.0 
1.0 

-~--~~--~-------------------------
Supervisor's signature 

ug/kg dry 
ug/l;.g dry 
ug/l'g dr:,· 
ug/kg dry 

Wt 

tlg/l~g 

ug /1-~g 

ugll'g 

rlY""t"' t r•+ 
\......1.1 :f V... L 

c!r~r \JJt 
rl'Y"~· .. ...... 
'-'J. y U.: L 



1 

J. 

CLIENT: \L'DOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAi'vtPLE tt: 97722 
PROJECT tt: 10370.01 
WORK ORDER tt: 920824-1037001 
STATION ID: SUJ-3 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
METHOD: EPA 8020 
pH CNPHESERVEU 

PAGE: 1 

REPORT DATE: 10/05/92 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/20/92 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 08/26/92 
UJI DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

DNR tt P.A.HAMETE.R . 

78032 
78124 
78131 
78113 
81551 
77226 
77222 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylene: total 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
1:2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

RESULT 
====== 

<51 
<61 
<61 
<61 
<180 
<61 
<61 

.METHOD 
DET. 
LIMIT UNITS 
===== ===== 

.1.0 
1 n 
-'-. v 

1.0 
1.0 
~ n 
o....l ,. \I 

1 n 
.1. • \.1 

.1.0 

ug/kg dry wt. 
ug /kg dry u:~. 
tlg/l~g 

ug/lzg 
ug/Jzg 

dr~· 

dry 
dn: 

UJt. 
u:t 4 

ug/kg dry u:t. 
ug/lzg dry \l't. 

-~-~-~----------------------------
Supervisor's signature 

744 .Heartland l·rail:P.O.Box 8923: Madison, ~I 53708-8923. f608)83J-~~~~ 



. f 

,. 

INC. 

LA BORA TORIES 

.CLIENT: W[X)T - FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE tt: 97819 
PRO .. IECT tt: 10370.01 
WORK ORDER tt: 920825-1037001 
STATlON JD: SW-4 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
METHOD: EPA 8020 
pH : UNPHESEHVED 

PAGE: 1 

HEPOHT DATE: 10/05/9.2 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/21/92 
EXTRACTION DATE:. 
ANALYSIS ·DATE: 09/10/92 
WI DNH LAB ID: 113138520 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

METHOD 
DET. 

DNR tt PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS 
===== ========= ====-== ===== ===== 

78032 Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <56 H(6) 1.0 ug/kg dry 
78124 Benzene 700 H(6) 1.0 ug/kg dry 
7813 .1 Toluene 1200 H(6) 1.0 ug/kg dry 
78113 Ethyl benzene 810 H ( 6) 1.0 ug/kg dl-y 
81551 Xy·lene, total 3500 H(6) 3.0 ttg/1-~g dry 
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 450 H ( 6) 1.0 ug/kg dry 
77222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 980 H(6) 1.0 ug/l~g dry 

. l ---~--~----~------------------
Supervisor's s.i gna ture · 

u:t. 
I.L't. 
1~ :~ 
\W L ' 

u·~ . L • 

\.rt . 
\.Vt. 

wt . 

744 Heartland Tl-ail,P.O.Hcx 8923, Madi:;on, \.Vl .5370-8-8023. (608)8~1.- - ~~~_.; 



I . 

I 

CL1ENT: WDOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE tl: 97820 
PRO~JECT tl: 10370.01 
WORK ORDER tl: 920825-1037001 
STATION .ID: SW-5 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: i\1A 
METHOD: EPA 8020 
pH : CNPHESERVED 

REPORT DATE: 10/05/92 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/21/92 
EXTHACTJON DATE: 
ANALVSJS DATE: 09/11/02 
\l'l DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

METHOD 
IJET . 

DNR tl PARA.I'vlE'J'ER RESULT . LIMIT UNITS 
===== ========= ====== ===== ===== 

78032 Methyl-tert-butyl~ether <24000 H(6) 1.0 ug/l·zg dry 
78124 Benzene <24000 H(6) 1.0 ug /l.zg dry 
78131 Toluene 670000 H(6) 1.0 ug/1zg dr::,· 
78113 Ethylbenze_ne 240000 H ( 6) 1.0 ug/kg dry 
81551 Xylene, total 1000000 H(6) 3.0 ug/kg di~/ 
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 220000 H(6) 1.0 ug/kg dry 
77222 .1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 360000 H ( 6) 1.0 ug/l;:g dry 

l --~-~--~-------------------
Supervisor's signature 

urt. 
\H. 
U.·L. 
Uit . 
u.·-, .._. 

u·+ · c.. 

.,~ 

\.A..• L • 

744 Heartland Trc:dl,P.O.Hox 8928, ;\!adL;on, \.:Jl 33708-892.~. 1608)881--i--i-...;...;, 
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J 

INC. 

LA BORA TORIES 

CLJE!';T: UJDOT- FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE tt: 97821 
PHO.JECT tt: · 10370.01 

· UJOHK ORDER tt: <120825-1037001 

HEP(Jl-Cr lJA·r~:: (J<)/3()/<12 
COLLECT.ION DATE: 08/21/92 
STAT10N ]!J: \1'\.IJ-1 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 

\/OLATlLE OHGANlC ANALYSIS REPORT 

P ARAl'\1ETER RESULT UNITS 
========= ====== ===== 

Methyl-tert~butyl-~ther <1.1 ugll<g 
Benzene <1.1 ug/kg 

·Toluene 1.7 ug/l<g 
Ethyl benzene <1.1 ug/kg 
Xylene, total <3.3 ug/kg 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.1 ug/kg 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.1 ug/lzg 

d_ry \.L't • 

dry wt. 
dry I.L'+-L • 

dry \.Lt. 
dry wt. 
dry u;-'-L • 

dr y t r·+ 
"- L • 

744 H~artland Trail , P.O. Bo x 8<123, ~Arliso n , Ull 537 0 8- 8023, t.Jh • I f..() Q ; C. ·: "'!_ . ! . 1 ~ 1 
1 1 1 .. \. 1,.}\.. Jl J .1 ·1 't. -r~~-r 



INC. 

® 

LABORATORIES 

CLIENT: UIDOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE tt: .977 23 
PROJECT tt: 10370.01 
WORK ORDER tt: 920824-1037001 
STATION lD: DT-3 

I. SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
METHOD: EPA 8020 
pH · UNPRESERVED 

PAGE: 1 

REPORT DATE: 10/28/92 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/20/92 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/03/92 
WI DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

DNR tt 
===== 

I 78032 · 
78124 

f 
78131 
78113 
81551 

l 
77226 
17222 

I 
I 
J 

I 
1 

PAR.AJ\1ETER 
========= 

Methyl-tert-but~rl-ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylene~ total 
1,3~5-Trimethylbenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

RESULT 
====== 

<5300 A 
<5300 A 
<5300 . A 
35000 A 
100000 A 
94000 A 
170000 A 

METHOD 
DET. 
LIMIT 
===== 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
3.0 
1.0 
1.0 

~- / . --j --,L~~--4Z-~------------~_:_ ____________ _ 
Supervisor's signature . · 

UNITS 
===== 

ug/l<g dry 
ug /l<g dry 
ug!lzg dry 
ug/l<g dry 
ug/l<g dry 
ug/l<g dry 
ugll<g dry 

wt. 
wt. 
\.L't • 

\L't . 
\L+ L • 

\L't. 
u;t. 

744 Heartland Trail~P.O.Box 8923, Madison , WI 53708-8923. (608)831-4~44 



INC. 

LABORATORIES 

CLIENT: WDOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE tt: 97724 
PROJECT tt: 10370.01 
WORK ORDER tt: 920824-1037001 
STATJON ID: DT-7 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
METHOD: EPA 8020 
pH UNPRESERVED 

PAGE.: 1 

REPORT DATE: 10/28/92 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/20/92 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/03/92 
WI DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

METHOD 
DET. 

DNR tl PARAMETER . RESULT LIMIT UNITS 
----- ========= ====== ----- ===== ----- -----

78032 Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <11000 H(1),A 1.0 ug/kg dry 
78124 Benzene <11000 H(l),A 1.0 ug/l<g dry 
78131 Toluene 40000 H(l),A . 1.0 ug/l<g dry 
78113 Ethyl benzene 59000 H(1)~A 1.0 ug/kg dry 
81551 Xylene, total 260000 H( 1) ,A 3.0 ug/l<g dry 
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100000 H(1),A 1.0 ug/kg dry 
17222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 210000 H(l),A 1.0 ug/kg dry 

· --~~--~-------------------------
Supervisor's signature ~ 

wt. 
wt. 
urt. 
wt. 
UJt. 
wt. 
wt. 

744 Heartland Trail,P.O.Box 8923, Madison, WI 53708-8923. [608)831-444~ 
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l 

INC. 

LABORATORIES 

CLTENT: U/OOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAMPLE #: 97825 
PROJECT #: 10370.01 . 
WORK ORDER #: 920825-1037001 

REPORT DATE: 10/05/92 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/21/92 
STATION ID: DT-11 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: .MA . 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALVSIS REPORT 

PARA11,1ETER RESULT · UNITS 
========= ====== ===== 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <1.2 ug/kg 
Benzene <1. 2 ug/kg 
Toluene 1.3 ugll<g 

. Ethylbenzene <1.2 ug/l<g 
Xylene, total <3.6 ug/kg 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1. 2 ug/l<g 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1. 2 ug(l;;:g 

dry .wt. 
dry wt. 
dry urt. 
dry wt. 
dry urt. 
dry wt. 
dry wt. 

744 Heartland Trail, P.O. Bm.,: 802:i, :'.tadi s on, 1JJl 53708-8923, Fh:( 608)8~n-4.:±44 



l 
CL·IENT: WDOT - FAIRCHILD 
SAi'viPLE tt: 97725 ll PRO .. IECT tt: 10370.01 
WORK ORDER tt: 920824-1037001 
STATION ID: GW-1 

I SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 
METHOD: EPA METHOD 8021 
pH : PRESERVED 

PAGE: 1 

REPORT DATE: 10/05/92 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/20/92 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/11/92 
WI DNR LAB lD: 113138520 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANAL'r'SIS REPORT 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
l 

l 

DNH tt 
===~= 

78032 
78124 
78131 
78113 
81551 
77226 
77222 

PARAMETER 
========= 

Methyl-tert-butyl~ether 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylene, total 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

RESULT 
====== 

<10 H(8) 
<10 H(8) 
61.H(8) 
33 H(8) 
91 H(8) 
100 H(8) 
64 H(8) 

METHOD 
DET. 

· LH.HT UNITS 
===== ===== 

1.0 ug/L 
1.0 ug/L 
1.0 ug/L 
1.0 ug/L 
3.0 ug/L 
1.0 ug/L 
1.0 ug/L 

I --~--~---~---------------------
· supervisor's signature 

744 Heartland Trail,P.O.Hox 8923, Madi s on, WI 53708-8923. (608)831-444~ 
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INC. 

LABORATORIES 

========================~=======1======t==========1=====1========t=======1=====1 
Analyte I u~ I RT I area I % I absolute I I I 

I . I I I rec'y I dirrence I mean I RPD 1 
======================== =======4=====~==========1=====~========~=======1=====1 
MTBE · 
BENZENE 
1 ,4-DIFLUOROBENZENE 
TOLUENE 
ETHYLBENZENE 
M,P-XYLENES 
0-XYLENES 
BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 
1 ,3 ,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 
1 ,2,4-TRJMETHYLBENZENE 

12.608 I 15.5 1 675580 I 63% I 0.315 1 12.765 I 2.5% 1 
20.633 I 23.15 I 3380100 I 103% I o.o6o I 20.6021 0.3% 1 
21.113 1 24.441 1089100 t 106% 1 0.5971 21.4721 2.8% 1 
20.407 I 28.74 1 2835600 I 102% I 0.283 I 20.266 I 1.4% 1 
21.4161 32.651 25174001107%1 0.2571 21.2871 1.2%1 
40.222 I 32.94 1 5881900 I 101% I 0.471 1 . 39.986 1 1.2% 1 . 
20.371 I 33.94 1 2402000 I 102% I 0.2~6 I 20.243 I 1.3% 1 
22.3841 35.251 19519001112%1 0.3081 22.5381 1.4%1 
20.844 1 36.3 1 28635oo 1 104% 1 0.309 1 20.6891 1.5% 1 
20.8151 37.241 2040500 1 104% 1 0.3151 20.6571 1.5% 1 

, ________ ----

RMT, Inc. , 744 Heartland Trail, P. 0. Box 8923, Madison, Wl53708-8923, Phone :- 608-831-4444, Fax: 608-831 -7530 



-1 l INC. 

\ t--
® 

LABORATORIES 

( f . SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
Report Date: 09-14-92 

t i~rtt Name: WDOT-FAIRCHILD 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

b
r r~ple wt/vol: 30 

~vel: (low/med) LOW 
PC Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

Moisture~ 13 
l }'lumn =. (pack/cap) CAP 

Project# : 10370.01 

Field Sample ID: 
(g/ml) G Lab File ID: 

Sampling Date: 
Date Extracted: 
Analysis Date: 
Dilution Factor: 

RMT SAMPLE NO. 
+--------------+ 

97819 
+--------------+ 

SW-4 
>PBD42 
08-21-92 
09-01-92 
09-02-92 
1.00000 

CAS NO. . COMPOUND CONCENTRATION UNITS:UG/KG 

I 

l 

J I 
l 
1 

J 

JO 

.r 

91-20-3------Naphthalene_·------------------
91-57-6------2-Methylnaphthalene __________ _ 
90~12-0------1-Methylnaphthalene ________ __ 
208-96-8-----Acenaphthylene ______________ __ 
83-32-9------Acenaphthene ________________ __ 
86-73-7------Fluorene __ ·--------------------
85- 01 - 8------Phenanthrene ________________ __ 
120-12-7-----Anthracene __________________ __ 
206-44-0-----Fluoranthene ________________ __ 
129-00-0-----Pyrene ________________________ _ 
56-55-3------Benzo(a)anthracene __________ __ 
218-01-9-----Chrysene ____________________ __ 
205-99-2-----Benzo(b)fluoranthene~·--------
207-08-9-----Benzo(k)fluoranthene ________ _ 
50-32-8------Benzo(a)pyrene ______________ __ 

\ 193-39-5-----Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ______ _ 
I 53-70-3------Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ______ __ 
I 191-24-2-----Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ________ _ 

~--------------------------------------------

SUPERVISOR 

Cone. I_EQLICode ____ . 
I 

380. I u 
380. I u · 
380. u 
380. u 
380. u 
380. u 
380. u 
380. u 
380. u 
380. u 
380. u 
380. u 
380. u 
380, u 
380. u 
380. I u 
380. I u 
380. I u 

~--------------~--------

Page 1 of 1 
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l 
l. 

l 

INC. 

LA BORA TORIES 
. _};~~~r# . 

. . ·: ~-~~:~-: -•:. 

cfii'Ei'rr : 
PROJl!CT tt : 

WORK ORDER tt: 

WDOT - FAIRCHILD 
10370.01 
920825-1037001 

page: 1 of 1 

REPORT DATE: 09/17/92 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

SAMPLE 
====== 

97820 
97821 
97824 
97825 

DATE STATION ID 
========== 

08/21/92 SW-5 
08/21/92 WW-1 
08/21/92 NW-3 
08/21/92 DT-11 

Eric ~ Thomas, Inorganic Supervi~or 

Lead UNITS 
===================== ===== 

mg/l<g dry 
mg/kg dry 
mg/l<g dry 
mg/kg dry 

wt. 
wt. 
wt. 
wt. 

744 Heartland Trail, P.O. Box 8923, Madison, WI 53708-8.923, Ph:(608)83J-4~.:t.:..: 
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! 

~~i .. : j :;~...--~~-~~:. 
...... =· ~ . :-·.~ ---:~:- ~· ··-. 

INC . 

LA BORA TORIES 

. ·~~~1\ · 
CL1·l!NT: WDOT - FAIRCHILD 

PROJECt u·: 10370.01 
WORK ORDER #: 920824-1037001 

page: 1 of 1 

REPORT DATE: 09/23/92 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR : ·MA 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

SAMPLE DATE STATION ID 
====== ---- ========== 

97721 08/20/92 SW-2 
97723 08/20/92 DT-3 
97724 08/20/92 DT-7 

Eric L Thomas, Inorgani~ Supervisor 

Lead 
===================== 

2.6 
13 
4.2 

UNITS 
----------

mg/kg dry wt. 
mg/kg dry urt. 
mg/kg dry urt. 

744 Heartland Trail, P.O. Box 8923, Madison, WI 53708-8923, Ph:(608)831-4444 

Yj, 



J 

. l 

INC . 
. - _;.::.~·.:.:- :: 

LA BORA TORIES 

CLIENT: WDOT- FAIRCHILD 
PROJECT tt: 10370.01 

WORK ORDER tt: 920825-1037001 

-. 

- page: 1 of 1 

REPORT DATE: 09/17/92 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: t-.-iA 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

Solids, total UNITS 
===================== ===== 

84.2 % 
90.2 % 
q1.3 % 
83.2 . % 

-:~ 

Eric L Thomas, Inorganic Superv-isor 

744 He;,rtlr-:md Trail; P.O. Box 8923, Madison, WI 53708-8023, Ph:(608)831-444~ 



- I 
- ·.:.--

~- . 
INC. 

LABORATORIES 

CL!ENT: WDOT - FAIRCHILD 
PRO~JECT· it: 10370.01 

WORK ORDER it: 920824-1037001 

page: 1 of 1 

REPORT .DATE: 09/23/92 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: MA 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

SAMPLE 
------------

97721 
97723 
97724 

DATE STATION ID 
·==== ========== 

08/20/92 SW-2 
08/20/92 DT-3 
08/20/92 -DT-7 

-..:.: • . 

--~ :-_ . .: . " . . 

Eric L Thomas, Inorganic Supervisor 

Solids, total UNITS 
===================== ===== 

89.2 
93.0 
92.2 

·· -~ 

744 Heartland Trail, P.O. Box 8923, Madison, WI 53708-8923, Ph:(608)831-4444 


